




November 13, 1991

Frank C. Creasey, President

Mendocino County Associates, Inc.

P.O. Box 125

Mendocino, CA  95460






Re:  Your Request for Advice







Our File No. I-91-494

Dear Mr. Creasey:


You have requested information regarding the application of the Political Reform Act (the "Act") to your participation in a legal action to remove a person from office.  Because you have not provided sufficient information concerning the action, we are treating your request as one for general information.  (Regulation 18329(c)(4)(F).)  


The Act does not prevent a nonprofit public benefit corporation from participating in a legal action to remove a city councilman from office.  Under the Act, a nonprofit corporation is treated as a "person" and is not precluded from participating in the political process, including making contributions to candidates and committees.  There is nothing in the Act which would prevent a nonprofit corporation from participating in an action to remove an elected official from office.


You have not provided any information concerning the nature of the legal action to be taken.  You have only indicated that the councilman against whom the action is to be taken is allegedly in office illegally because of a failure to meet residency requirements.


Depending upon the nature of the action, it is possible that the corporation will be making a contribution.  For example, if the legal action involves a recall election, payments toward the recall election may constitute contributions as payments to support a ballot measure.  (Regulation 18215(a)(1).)  Similarly, if legal action is brought to challenge the results of an election, payments toward the lawsuit may, in some cases, constitute a contribution to support or oppose a candidate.  (See, In re Buchanan (1979) 5 FPPC Ops. 14.)\ 


Our advice is limited to provisions of the Act.  We cannot provide advice about other laws, such as state and federal tax laws, which may restrict permissible expenditures by nonprofit organizations.


I hope that the above information is of some assistance.  If you have in questions regarding the above, you may contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Margaret W. Ellison







Counsel, Legal Division 
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